
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date:  __________________ 

 
Revised 08/12/2015 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

*All fields must be completed.* 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request: 1/3/2017 
 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

1. Has your agency submitted this request in the last 12 months?              Yes    No 

If yes, please explain:  

2. Title:  Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. First Amendment between the City and County of Denver and Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. 

dba Clear Channel Airports (TV Programming) Contract No. PLANE-201312566) 

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation 

4. Contact Person:  (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution.) 

 Name: Aaron Barraza  

 Phone: (303) 342-2261 

 Email: Aaron.Barraza@flydenver.com 

 

5. Contact Person: (With actual knowledge of proposed ordinance/resolution who will present the item at Mayor Council and who 

will be available for first and second reading, if necessary.) 

 Name: Neil Maxfield, Senior Vice President of Concessions  

 Phone: (303) 342-2574 

 Email: Neil.Maxfield@flydenver.com 

 

6. General description of proposed ordinance including contract scope of work if applicable: 

Changes to Advertising Content Regulations of the Guidelines for Signage and Advertising on Airport Property resulted in 

this contract modification. This first amendment restates Section 7.01.C of the Concession Agreement, Operating a First 

Class Concession, with language requiring all proposed TV Programming and Advertising to conform to Section 1.5, 

Advertising Content Regulations, of the Guidelines for Signage and Advertising on Airport Property. 

A new Subsection D of Section 7.01 Operating a First Class Concession is added to the Existing Agreement. Airport TV 

Locations and Volume: The TVs shall not obstruct or interfere with Airport directional and other signage providing travels 

and other Airport users with information about flights, gates, ticket counter, baggage claim, restroom or other amenities.  The 

Manager shall have the authority in his/her discretion to identify and instruct Concessionaire to correct any such situations.  

The volume of the TVs shall be set at a mutually agreeable level.  If the parties cannot agree on a mutually agreeable level, 

the Manager, in the interest of passenger safety, shall have the authority in his/her discretion to set the volume to a level that 

will allow all airport announcements to be easily heard. 

a. Contract Control Number: PLANE201312566-02 

b. Duration:  04/01/2015 to 04/30/2020 

c. Location:  DEN 

d. Affected Council District:  11 

e. Benefits: Consistency in Airport advertising language and compliance.   

f. Costs: N/A  
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

Greater of $150,000 MAG or 

percentage compensation: 

$1 mil or less 15%;  $1 mil 

to $2 mil 20%; Greater 

than $2 mil 25% of Gross 

Revenue 

 

$0.00 Greater of $150,000 MAG or 

percentage compensation: $1 

mil or less 15%;  $1 mil to $2 

mil 20%; Greater than $2 mil 

25% of Gross Revenue 

 

mailto:Aaron.Barraza@flydenver.com
mailto:Neil.Maxfield@flydenver.com


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date:  __________________ 

 
Revised 08/12/2015 

 

 

Current Contract Term 

 

Added Time 

 

New Ending Date 

   

5 years, 15 days None 04/30/2020 

 

g. Date Goals Assigned:  

h. Goals: 0% 

 

7. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance? Please explain. 

 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

SIRE Tracking Number:  _____________________ Date:  __________________ 

 
Revised 08/12/2015 

 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 

Type of Contract:  First Amendment to Agreement 

 

 Professional Services > $500K  Lease  Design or Construction for airport improvements > $5M 

  

  Grant        IGA            Sale of Real Property     Sale of Personal Property 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. dba Clear Channel Airports  

 

Contract control number:  201312566 

 

City’s contract manager:  Melody Ortega 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

Term/Duration of contract/project:  5 years, 15 days 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? One 

 

Renewal terms:  N/A 

 

Purpose:  Amendment will update advertising definitions and interpretations in Section 1.6 in the Guidelines for 

Signage and Advertising on Airport Property.  Amendment will also add a new subsection D of Section 7.01 to 

address volume of TVs.   

 

Cost/value:  N/A 

 

Source of funds:  N/A 

 

Benefit:  The restated language in the Guidelines for Signage and Advertising on Airport Guidelines shall allow 

for greater consistency in Airport advertising language and compliance.   

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 

Location:  DEN 

 

Affected Council District:  11 

 


